
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 
 
Commonwealth Edison Company      ) 
-vs-        )  
Grace Bible Church       ) 

) Docket 13-0469  
Complaint regarding unlawful     )  
establishment of retail service     )  
accounts by a person that is not     )  
a retail end-use customer.      ) 
 

VERIFIED ANSWER 
 

Grace Bible Center, pursuant to Section 10-108 of the Illinois Public Utilities Act 

(“PUA”), 220 ILCS 5/10-108, answers the complaint of Commonwealth Edison Company 

(“ComEd”) as follows: 

 
 

1. ComEd is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Illinois with a principal office located in Chicago, Illinois 60605. ComEd is a public utility 

within the meaning of Section 3-105 of the Act, 220 ILCS 5/3-105, and an electric utility within 

the meaning of Section 16-102 of the Act, 220 ILCS 5/16-102. 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center admits the allegations in paragraph 1. 

 
2. GBC identifies itself as a non-profit organization located at 2010 West North 

Avenue, Melrose Park, Illinois 60160. At all relevant times, GBC was a retail customer of 

ComEd at that address. GBC is neither an electric utility nor an Alternative Retail Electric 

Supplier (“ARES”) certified pursuant to Section 16-115 of the Act, 220 ILCS 5/16-115, and 

authorized to sell electricity at retail under the PUA. 

Answer:  ComEd has incorrectly identified the Respondent.  Respondent’s correct name is 

Grace Bible Center, which has been a not-for-profit corporation certified under the laws of the 

State of Illinois since December 10, 2004.  Grace Bible Center admits the remaining allegations in 



paragraph 2, but adds that at no time has it ever claimed to be or indicated to any person or entity 

that it is an Alternative Retail Electric Supplier nor has it sold electricity at retail to any person. 

 
3. The rates, terms, and conditions under which ComEd provides electric utility 

services to retail customers are governed by the PUA and by ComEd’s tariffs on file with the 

ICC. As an Illinois electric utility, ComEd is authorized and obligated to offer electric delivery 

services to the approximately 3.8 million retail customers in ComEd’s service territory. ComEd 

is also authorized to provide electric power and energy to certain of those retail customers. 

Neither the PUA nor ComEd’s tariffs on file with the ICC obligate or authorize ComEd to offer 

or sell electric services other than at retail. 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center admits the allegations in paragraph 3 and adds that at no 

time has it offered or sold electricity at retail to any person. 

 
4. This Complaint seeks relief within the exclusive jurisdiction of the ICC over the 

rates, terms, and conditions of ComEd’s retail service, including those which specify the types of 

customers to whom ComEd is obligated and authorized to offer and provide retail electric 

service. 

Answer:  The allegations of paragraph 4 contain a legal description of the Commission’s 

jurisdiction and do not contain facts to which a response is required.  Accordingly, they are 

denied. 

  
5. This Complaint does not seek to physically disconnect service to any retail user or 

premises. Rather, the relief ComEd seeks is solely to ensure that the persons taking retail service 

under ComEd’s Illinois-jurisdictional tariffs are actually retail customers. 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief 

as to ComEd’s intentions or the truth of the allegations contained in paragraph 5 of the Complaint. 
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6. GBC offers “residents of Northern Counties in Illinois,” including retail electric 

service customers of ComEd, what it describes as a “utility assistance program” (“UAP”). The 

UAP is not affiliated with the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (“LIHEAP”) or 

any other customer assistance program established by law, nor is it offered pursuant to any rule 

of the ICC or under agreement or tariff of ComEd. GBC confirms on its website that “We are 

not affiliated with any governmental agencies ...” 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center admits that it offers the UAP to “residents of Northern 

Counties in Illinois” and admits that the UAP is not affiliated with the Low Income Home 

Energy Assistance Program (“LIHEAP”) or any other customer assistance program established 

by law and admits that it is not affiliated with any governmental agencies.  Grace Bible Center only 

offers the UAP to persons who have been disconnected by ComEd and are no longer ComEd 

customers.  Therefore, it denies that it offers the UAP to retail electric service customers of 

ComEd.  Grace Bible Center denies that the UAP is not offered pursuant to the rules of the ICC or 

tariff of ComEd.  Grace Bible Center adds that since 2007 the UAP is available to, and has been 

used by, natural gas customers served by Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company and Northern 

Illinois Gas Company, neither of which has indicated any concern with the legality of that 

program.     

7. According to statements on its website, GBC offers the UAP to ComEd customers 

who (a) have had their electric utility service disconnected for non-payment; (b) have not yet 

been able to have their service restored; and (c) owe outstanding charges that exceed $500.00. 

GBC emphasizes on its Website that “WE DO NOT ASSIST WITH ‘FINAL NOTICES PRIOR 

TO DISCONNECTION,’ YOU MUST BE DISCONNECTED.” (Capitalization in original). 

Answer:  Paragraph 7 of the Complaint attempts to paraphrase the requirements for applicants for 

the UAP that is on the Grace Bible Center publicly available web site.  Because it is not a 
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complete statement of the requirements, Grace Bible Center denies the allegations of paragraph 7 

of the Complaint. 

8. GBC describes the UAP as a means for such disconnected customers to restore 

their electric utility service and/or have their prior obligations to ComEd reduced and/or 

satisfied. Instead of providing direct financial support to customers or taking advantage of ICC 

rules governing restoration of service, GBC says that “[w]e negotiate with the utility companies, 

using leverage with our name or names and/or participating affiliates to restore service.” 

Answer:  Paragraph 8 of the Complaint attempts to paraphrase the disclaimer statement on the 

Grace Bible Center publicly available web site.  Because it is not a complete statement of the 

disclosure statement and it mischaracterizes and misrepresents the requirements and operations of 

the UAP, Grace Bible Center denies the allegations of paragraph 8 of the Complaint.n, in 

 
9. The GBC UAP nonetheless requires prospective UAP members to first pay to 

GBC a sum based on the amount of their outstanding debt to the utility. GBC describes that 

payment as “a compliance tool used to have your services restored.” GBC does not, however, 

remit any portion of the sums it collects from UAP members to ComEd in order to secure 

reconnection, nor does it negotiate any satisfaction, suspension, or reduction in the amount those 

customers owe ComEd. Indeed, GBC’s website describes this payment as a “donation” to GBC 

and states that “This donation is tax deductible at the end of the year.” 

Answer:  Paragraph 9 of the Complaint is a continuation of ComEd’s attempt to 

paraphrase the disclaimer statement on the Grace Bible Center web site.  Because it is not a 

complete statement of the disclosure statement, and it mischaracterizes and misrepresents the 

requirements and operations of the UAP, Grace Bible Center denies the allegations of paragraph 9 

of the Complaint. 

 
10. Instead of negotiating with ComEd or assisting with the payment of the 
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customer’s bill, GBC contacts ComEd and attempts to cause, and has in the past caused, electric 

service to be set up at the UAP member’s premises in GBC’s name as if GBC were a new 

retail customer located at that premises. GBC did not disclose to ComEd that the prior end-user 

whose service has been disconnected continues to occupy the premises and remains the end user 

of the ComEd electric utility services being supplied.  Nor did GBC disclose to ComEd that it 

intends not to use the electricity it purchases from ComEd, but to resell it to the end-user under 

GBC’s UAP. On information and belief, GBC does not use any material portion of the electric 

utility services at any such premise. 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center admits that under the UAP it contacts ComEd and attempts 

to cause, and has in the past caused, electric service to be set up at the UAP member’s premises 

in Grace Bible Center’s name, but denies that its action is in violation of any statute, ICC 

regulation or ComEd tariff, denies that it resells service and denies that it has any of the disclosure 

obligations claimed by ComEd in paragraph 10.  More specifically, Section 280.40 of the 

Commission’s rules provides the following definitions: 

"Applicant" - a person who applies for residential or non-residential utility 
service. . . 

"Customer" - a person who has agreed with a utility to pay for gas, electric, water 
or sanitary sewer utility service. . . 

"Person" - a natural person, corporation, real estate trust, partnership, association 
or other legal entity. . . 

"User" - a person who receives gas, electric, water or sanitary sewer utility 
service. 

 
83 IAC 280.40 

Under Section 280.40, when Grace Bible Center opens a new residential account for a 

UAP member, Grace Bible Center is a “person” that is the “applicant” for service.   Once electric 

service is provided, Grace Bible Center becomes the “customer” and the UAP member becomes 

the “user.”  Grace Bible center denies the remaining allegations of paragraph 10 of the Complaint. 
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11. Once service to a premise has been established in GBC’s name as if GBC were 

the actual end-user, GBC requires UAP members, as a condition of continued participation, to 

pay to GBC’s monthly ComEd electric service bill at that premise. 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center denies that once service to a premise has been established 

i t  becomes the actual end-user.  Under 83 IAC 280.40, Grace Bible Center becomes the 

customer and the UAP member becomes the user.  Each month, ComEd sends the bill for 

electricity at the premises to Grace Bible Center, which forwards it to the UAP member and it 

requires the UAP member to provide Grace Bible Center with a money order in the amount of the 

electric bill made out to ComEd.  Grace Bible Center forwards that money order to ComEd.  To 

the extent it has not answered all of the allegations of paragraph 11 of the Complaint, Grace Bible 

Center denies those allegations. 

 
12. GBC has not acted, or claimed to act, as an agent of the end-use customer, nor has 

it complied with the terms of ComEd’s tariffs governing such agency relationships. GBC is not 

and has not been an Agent, Broker, or Consultant licensed under Section 16-115C of the PUA. 

Answer: Grace Bible Center denies that the UAP is in violation of any law, Commission 

rule or ComEd tariff and denies the allegations in paragraph 12.  Grace Bible Center is the 

customer for its UAP accounts under Section 280.40 of the Commission’s rules.  Thus, Grace 

Bible Center does not need to be an agent or Agent, Broker or Consultant licensed under Section 

16-115C of the PUA. 

 
13. By incorrectly portraying itself as the retail end-use customer, GBC has avoided 

requirements of ComEd’s tariffs and ICC regulations that are applicable to the actual retail end- 

use customer. 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center denies the allegations of paragraph 13 of the Complaint.  

Under the UAP, Grace Bible Center is the customer and the UAP member is the user under 
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Section 280.40 of the Commission’s rules.  As the customer, Grace Bible Center follows all 

applicable requirements of ComEd’s tariffs and ICC regulations. 

 
14. By portraying itself as the retail end-use customer, GBC has arranged to purchase 

retail electric utility services from ComEd under ComEd’s Illinois retail rates when the electric 

services were and are not being purchased for its own use. 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center denies the allegations of paragraph 14 of the Complaint.  

Under the UAP, Grace Bible Center is the customer and the UAP member is the user under 

Section 280.40 of the Commission’s rules. 

 
15. Several retail residential customers of ComEd currently participate in the GBC 

UAP and receive electric service purchased from ComEd by GBC. In addition, GBC continues to 

offer its UAP to ComEd retail customers on its website and, on information and belief, 

continues to attempt to enroll more ComEd customers.   Because of the nature of the UAP, 

ComEd also cannot determine with certainty what other customers may have attempted to 

participate in the “program.” 

Answer:  Grace Bible Center denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief 

as to the truth of the allegation that ComEd cannot determine with certainty what other customers 

may have attempted to participate in the program.  ComEd has refused to allow Grace Bible 

Center to open new residential accounts for UAP members, thus Grace Bible Center denies that it 

continues to enroll more ComEd customers.  Grace Bible Center admits the remaining allegations 

contained in paragraph 15 of the Complaint. 

16. With limited exceptions not applicable here, ComEd is neither obligated by law 

to sell electric services to a customer for resale, nor is ComEd obligated or authorized under the 

PUA or its tariffs on file with the ICC to provide such electric utility services to persons who are 

not retail customers. GBC is taking service in violation of the PUA and ComEd’s tariffs by 
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purchasing retail electric service in its name as if it is a retail customer, while the services are 

actually being used by others. 

Answer:  Paragraph 16 of the Complaint misstates the law and ComEd’s tariffs regarding 

ComEd’s obligations and authority. Grace Bible Center is the customer and the UAP member is 

the user under Section 280.40 of the Commission’s rules.  ComEd therefore is obligated by law to 

provide service to UAP member end users, with Grace Bible Center as the customer. Grace Bible 

Center thus denies the allegations of paragraph 16 of the Complaint.   

17. The ICC should find that GBC is not a retail end-use customer at those premises 

and approve the establishment of service in the name of the end-user currently occupying the 

premises. In order for retail service to be provided lawfully, the retail end-use customers must be 

restored as the purchaser of ComEd’s services and the customers of record at those premises. 

Answer:  The allegations of paragraph 17 of the Complaint contain a description of 

ComEd’s requested relief that does not contain facts to which a response is required.  Rather, it 

contains an incorrect statement of the law in violation of the clear distinction in the Commission’s 

rules between “customers” and “users.”  Accordingly, they are denied. 

 
18. The ICC should also find that, under the PUA and ComEd’s tariffs, ComEd is not 

required to provide retail utility services to GBC at premises where it is not the end-user. 

Answer:  The allegations of paragraph 18 of the Complaint contain a description of 

ComEd’s requested relief that does not contain facts to which a response is required.  Rather, it 

contains an incorrect statement of the law in violation of the clear distinction in the Commission’s 

rules between “customers” and “users.”  Accordingly, they are denied. 

 
19. Neither of these findings will result in immediate disconnection of the supply of 

electricity to end-users at premises where GBC is currently improperly designated as the retail 
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customer. Rather, the account would be re-established in the name of the end-use customer and, 

thereafter, the rights of the actual retail customer and ComEd will be governed by applicable law 

and tariffs. 

Answer:  The allegations of paragraph 19 of the Complaint contain a description of 

ComEd’s requested relief that does not contain facts to which a response is required.  Rather, it 

contains an incorrect statement of the law in violation of the clear distinction in the Commission’s 

rules between “customers” and “users.”  Accordingly, they are denied. 

 

All allegations in the Complaint not expressly admitted are denied. 

 
 
 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

ComEd Is In Violation of Section 280.40 of the Commission’s Rules. 

1. Section 280.40 of the Commission’s rules provides the following definitions: 

"Applicant" - a person who applies for residential or non-residential utility service. . . 

"Customer" - a person who has agreed with a utility to pay for gas, electric, water or 
sanitary sewer utility service. . . 

"Person" - a natural person, corporation, real estate trust, partnership, association or other 
legal entity. . . 

"User" - a person who receives gas, electric, water or sanitary sewer utility service. 

 
83 IAC 280.40 

2. Under Section 280.40, when Grace Bible Center opens a new residential account for a 

UAP member, Grace Bible Center is a “person” that is the “applicant” for service.   Once 

electric service is provided, Grace Bible Center becomes the “customer” and the UAP 

member becomes the “user.”  ComEd’s refusal to recognize Grace Bible Center as the 

customer for each UAP member’s account is a violation of Section 280.40.   
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ComEd Has Waived It’s Claim 

3. The basis of ComEd’s complaint is its claim that it is not required by law or its tariffs to 

provide retail utility services to an end user unless they are also the customer responsible for 

paying the account.  

4. Upon information and belief, ComEd does not require all residential customers to be the 

occupant of the premises where they are responsible for paying for electric service.  Parents 

may be the customer for service provided to the residence of their children; a person may be 

the customer for service provided to the residence of a separated spouse or ex-spouse; 

corporations may be the customer for service provided to the residence of employees; 

churches may be the customer for service provided to the residence of their pastors.  The list 

is endless.  In each instance, the former is the “customer” who is responsible for paying the 

bill and the latter is the “user” of electricity.  Thus, in practice, ComEd recognizes the 

distinction between “customer” and “user” in Section 280.40 of the Commission’s rules.    

5. By its action of recognizing the difference between “customer” and “user” ComEd has 

waived any claim that the UAP is in violation of the Public Utilities Act, the Commission’s 

rules or its tariffs.   

 

Granting ComEd Its Requested Relief Would Be Contrary to the Public Interest 

6. Grace Bible Center restates paragraphs 1-5 of its affirmative defenses. 

7. ComEd requests that the Commission determine that Grace Bible Center is not an 

authorized retail customer of ComEd at those premises where it is not the end-user of the 

electricity supplied or delivered and that ComEd  is not required to provide retail utility 

services to GBC at premises where GBC is not the retail end-use customer. 

8. Granting ComEd its requested relief would necessarily mean that all of the arrangements 
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between account holders and end-users referred to in paragraph 4 of Grace Bible Center’s 

affirmative defenses are also improper and that ComEd would not be required to provide 

service to those end-users.  Such a finding would disrupt the lives of countless ComEd 

customers for no justifiable reason and thus would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

ComEd is not harmed by the UAP. 

9. The policies and procedures used by Grace Bible Center for its UAP are designed to protect 

both ComEd and UAP members.   

10. Grace Bible Center opens UAP Member Accounts with the knowledge and permission, and 

at the request, of UAP Members and assumes all responsibility for UAP Member Accounts. 

11. In order for Grace Bible Center to open a UAP Member Account, ComEd requests 

authenticating information—such as Grace Bible Center’s employer identification number 

(“EIN”)—to verify that Grace Bible Center is a valid corporation.  Grace Bible Center 

provided the requested authenticating information to ComEd each time it opened a UAP 

Member Account.   

12. After opening a UAP Member Account, Grace Bible Center receives all billing statements 

from ComEd for that account.  Grace Bible Center copies those statements and sends them 

to the UAP Member, directing the UAP Member to write a money order payable to ComEd 

and send that money order to Grace Bible Center.  Grace Bible Center then remits that 

money order to ComEd.  As the customer, however, Grace Bible Center remains 

responsible for payment of the bill in the event that the UAP member fails to provide it with 

a money order payable to ComEd. 

13. Upon entering into the UAP, the UAP Member is required to tender to Grace Bible Center 

one-half (½) of the past due balance that the person owes to ComEd.  Grace Bible Center 
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holds that money for the benefit of that UAP Member.  After the UAP Member makes ten 

(10) consecutive monthly payments to ComEd for the ongoing electricity service, Grace 

Bible Center uses its own funds to pay the other half of the UAP Member’s past due 

balance on his/her previous ComEd account, such that the UAP Member’s entire past due 

balance would get paid in full.  For example, if the UAP Member has a $1,000 past due 

balance on his/her previous ComEd account, Grace Bible Center will pay the $500 that the 

UAP Member previously tendered to Grace Bible Center to hold, plus Grace Bible Center 

will pay an additional $500 of its own money, so that the entire past due balance is paid in 

full. 

14. The UAP is a purely charitable endeavor that Grace Bible Center offers through its 

Christian ministry, in an attempt to better the lives of its parishioners, their families, and 

members of the surrounding community.  The UAP has helped several people who would 

otherwise lack utility service in their homes. 

15. Because of the structure of the UAP, ComEd receives payment for current electric service 

and at the conclusion of the 10 months of consecutive payments, ComEd receives payment 

for all past due amounts owed by the UAP members.  The UAP members can then request 

service under their own name.  As the customer for each UAP account, Grace Bible Center 

is responsible for payment of current charges and ComEd could undertake collection action 

against Grace Bible Center if those charges remain unpaid.     

16. Since the inception of the UAP, approximately 120 persons have participated in the 

program: 35 with Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company, 25 with Northern Illinois Gas 

Company and 60 with ComEd.   

17. Since the inception of the UAP, Grace Bible Center has ensured that all of its members’ 

current utility bills were paid, from its own funds if necessary.  Thus, at no time has an 
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account opened by Grace Bible Center resulted in unpaid utility bills. 

18. In summary, ComEd has not, and will not, suffer financial harm from the UAP.  In fact, the 

UAP allows ComEd to receive payments it would not otherwise be able to recover from the 

UAP members and thus reduces its uncollectible accounts. 

 
WHEREFORE, Grace Bible Center requests that the Commission: 
 
a. Deny ComEd’s Complaint and find that the Grace Bible Center Utility 

Assistance Program is consistent with the PUA, the Commission’s rules and ComEd’s tariffs.  

b. Direct ComEd to continue to provide service to UAP members as long as the 

accounts for their residence remain in good standing. 

c. Direct ComEd to allow Grace Bible Center to enroll new UAP members. 

d. Award such other relief as may be just and reasonable. 

 
Dated:  April 22, 2013    

     Respectfully submitted, 
     Dominion Retail, Inc. 
 
 
     /s/_Stephen J. Moore______________ 
     By: Stephen J. Moore 
 

Stephen J. Moore 
Rowland & Moore LLP 
200 West Superior Street 
Suite 400 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 
(312) 803-1000 (voice) 
(312) 803-0953 (fax) 
steve@telecomreg.com 
 
ATTORNEY FOR GRACE BIBLE CENTER 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of Grace Bible Center’s Verified Answer has been served upon 
the parties reported by the Clerk of the Commission as being on the service list of this docket, on 
the 22nd day of August, 2013, by electronic mail. 
 
 
     /s/_Stephen J. Moore______________ 
     Stephen J. Moore 
     Rowland & Moore LLP 
     200 West Superior Street 
     Suite 400 
     Chicago, Illinois 60654 
     (312) 803-1000 
     steve@telecomreg.com 
      

ATTORNEY FOR GRACE BIBLE CENTER 
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